

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

ERICK GELHAUS,

*Petitioner,*

—v—

ESTATE OF ANDY LOPEZ,

BY AND THROUGH SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST,

RODRIGO LOPEZ AND SUJAY CRUZ, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
PEACE OFFICERS' RESEARCH ASSOCIATION  
OF CALIFORNIA, PORAC LEGAL DEFENSE  
FUND, LOS ANGELES POLICE PROTECTIVE  
LEAGUE AND ASSOCIATION FOR  
LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS**

---

---

MICHAEL L. RAINS

*COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE*

RAINS LUCIA STERN ST. PHALLE & SILVER, PC

2300 CONTRA COSTA BLVD., SUITE 500

PLEASANT HILL, CA 94523

(925) 609-1699

MRAINS@RLSLAWYERS.COM

APRIL 26, 2018

---

---



**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* PEACE OFFICERS' RESEARCH  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, PORAC LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND, LOS ANGELES POLICE  
PROTECTIVE LEAGUE AND ASSOCIATION  
OF LOS ANGELES DEPUTY SHERIFFS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE STANDARD ESTABLISHED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT IS UNREALISTIC AND WILL CAUSE HESITATION ON THE PART OF OFFICERS FACING LIFE-THREATENING DANGERS .....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY DISCOUNTED GELHAUS' TESTIMONY .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	10
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Estate of Lopez By &amp; Through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Fisher v. City of San Jose</i> , 558 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	2, 6
<i>Hopkins v. Andaya</i> , 958 F.2d 881 (9th Cir.1992) .....	14
<i>Long v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , 511 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	10, 12
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Longoria v. Pinal Cty.</i> , 873 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Newmaker v. City of Fortuna</i> , 842 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Reese v. Anderson</i> , 926 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Rogers v. King</i> , 885 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	10
<i>Scott v. Henrich</i> , 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	passim
<i>Slattery v. Rizzo</i> , 939 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Ting v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1504 (9th Cir.1991) .....	14
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017).....	2

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. amend. IV .....	i, iii, 4, 10
----------------------	---------------

**STATE STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	ii, 1
-----------------------	-------

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	ii, 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b).....	ii
